
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA

MINISTRY OF HOUSING AND URBAN AFFAIRS

RAJYA SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 1531

TO BE ANSWERED ON MARCH 04, 2020

COMPLETION STATUS ON SCM


NO. 1531.   SHRI MD. NADIMUL HAQUE:

Will the Minister of HOUSING AND URBAN AFFAIRS be pleased to state:

(a) whether the Smart City Mission (SCM) to develop 100 cities by 2020 is nearing completion and details thereof;


(b) the total budgetary allocation and total expenditure incurred on the mission, year-wise; and

(c) the State-wise details of expenditure on the mission and smart cities and the facilities developed?


ANSWER


THE MINISTER OF STATE (INDEPENDENT CHARGE) OF THE
MINISTRY OF HOUSING AND URBAN AFFAIRS


(SHRI HARDEEP SINGH PURI)


(a): The Government of India (GoI) launched Smart Cities Mission (SCM) on 25 June 2015 for developing 100 cities as Smart Cities. The selection of 100 smart cities was conducted through a City Challenge Process in four rounds of selection from January, 2016 to June, 2018. The Smart Cities are expected to complete their projects within 5 years from the date of its selection.
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(b) The year-wise details of funds allocated and released to the States/Union Territories by the GoI under SCM are given below :-

(Amount Rs. in crore)
Financial Year Funds allocated Funds released

2015-16 1,496.2 1,469.2

2016-17 4,598.5 4,492.5

2017-18 4509.5 4,499.5

2018-19 6,000.0 5856.8

2019-20 6,450.0 2496.0(*)

Total 23,054.2 18,810.1
(*) Till 24th February, 2020


(c) A total of 5,151 projects worth Rs. 2,05,018 crore have been proposed by the 100 Smart Cities as part of their Smart Cities Proposals (SCPs) which, inter alia, include projects related to Smart Command & Control Centres, Smart Roads, Smart Water & Smart Solar projects etc. As on 24th February, 2020, more than 4,400 projects worth Rs.1,63,817 crore have been tendered of which more than 3,600 projects worth Rs. 1,21,698 crore have been grounded and 1,575 projects worth Rs. 25,872 crore have been completed. The State/Union Territory-

wise details of funds released by GoI under SCM is given in Annexure-I. The State/Union Territory-wise list of Smart Cities is given in Annexure-II.


*****


Annexure-I in reply to part (c) of Rajya Sabha Unstarred Question No. 1531 for answer on 04.03.2020 regarding `Completion status of SCM’ raised by Shri Md.

Nadimul Haque, Hon’ble MP

The State/Union Territory-wise details of funds released by GoI under SCM
 (Amount Rs. in crore)

Sl. No. State/UT

GoI funds
released to

States/UTs under
SCM

GoI funds released by
States/UTs to SPVs

Utilisation of funds by
SPVs

1 Andaman Nicobar
Islands 196 196 11.44

2 Andhra Pradesh 1383.2 1076 1237.58

3 Arunachal Pradesh 118 112 92.50

4 Assam 196 191 32.88

5 Bihar 510 503 109.80

6 Chandigarh 196 196 34.94

7 Chhattisgarh 376 303 155.73

8 Dadra and Nagar
Haveli 104 104 0.88

9 Daman and Diu 110 110 1.71

10 Delhi 196 194 121.41

11 Goa 196 112.2 105.70

12 Gujarat 1576 1141.75 1102.02

13 Haryana 256 246 190.41

14 Himachal Pradesh 254 250 62.53

15 Jammu and Kashmir 118 111.2 36.08

16 Jharkhand 294 294 224.87

17 Karnataka 1378 1325 665.49

18 Kerala 391.51 248 65.61

19 Lakshadweep 60 52 1.53

20 Madhya Pradesh 1955 1385.6 1303.57

21 Maharashtra 1670 1551.92 974.15

22 Manipur 196 117 39.73

23 Meghalaya 55 5 1.87

24 Mizoram 60 55 4.10

25 Nagaland 196 111 82.69


Sl. No. State/UT

GoI funds
released to

States/UTs under
SCM

GoI funds released by
States/UTs to SPVs

Utilisation of funds by
SPVs

26 Odisha 497.93 490 324.04

27 Puducherry 103 98 3.22

28 Punjab 351.1 304 140.92

29 Rajasthan 882 782 536.57

30 Sikkim 390 390 276.70

31 Tamil Nadu 2263.62 1628.81 1560.45

32 Telangana 392 42.08 57.60

33 Tripura 201.1 140 90.72

34 Uttar Pradesh 1422 1328 914.77

35 Uttarakhand 200.64 165 130.00

36 West Bengal 66 58 54.20

Total      18,810.10     15,416.56  10748.41
(Source: SCM MIS as on 24th February, 2020)


Annexure-II in reply to part (c) of Rajya Sabha Unstarred Question No. 1531 for answer on 04.03.2020 regarding `Completion status of SCM’ raised by Shri Md.

Nadimul Haque, Hon’ble MP

State-wise list of Smart Cities selected under Smart Cities Mission


Sl.
No.

Name of State/UT Cities selected in various
Rounds

1. Andaman & Nicobar Islands 1. Port Blair
2. Andhra Pradesh 1. Vishakhapatnam

2. Tirupati
3. Kakinada
4.Amaravati

3. Arunachal Pradesh 1.Pasighat
2.Itanagar

4. Assam 1. Guwahati
5. Bihar 1. Muzaffarpur

2. Bhagalpur
3. Patna
4.Biharsharif

6. Chandigarh 1. Chandigarh
7. Chhattisgarh 1. Raipur

2. Bilaspur
3.Naya Raipur

8. Daman & Diu 1.Diu
9. Dadra & Nagar Haveli 1.Silvassa
10. Delhi 1. New Delhi Municipal Council
11. Goa 1. Panaji
12. Gujarat 1. Gandhinagar

2. Ahmedabad
3. Surat
4. Vadodara
5. Rajkot
6. Dahod

13. Haryana 1. Karnal
2. Faridabad

14. Himachal Pradesh 1.Dharamshala
2.Shimla

15. Jammu & Kashmir 1.Jammu
2.Srinagar

16. Jharkhand 1. Ranchi
17. Karnataka 1. Mangaluru

2. Belagavi
3. Shivamogga
4. Hubballi-Dharwad
5. Tumakuru


6. Davanegere
7. Bangalore

18. Kerala 1.Kochi
2.Thiruvananthapuram

19. Lakshadweep 1.Kavaratti
20. Madhya Pradesh 1. Bhopal

2. Indore
3. Jabalpur
4. Gwalior
5. Sagar
6. Satna
7. Ujjain

21. Maharashtra 1.PimpriChinchwad
2.Nashik
3.Thane
4.Solapur
5.Nagpur
6.Kalyan-Dombivali
7.Aurangabad
8.Pune

22. Manipur 1. Imphal
23 Meghalaya 1. Shillong
24. Mizoram 1. Aizawl
25. Nagaland 1. Kohima
26. Odisha 1. Bhubaneshwar

2. Raurkela
27. Puducherry 1. Puducherry
28. Punjab 1. Ludhiana

2. Jalandhar
3. Amritsar

29. Rajasthan 1. Jaipur
2. Udaipur
3. Kota
4. Ajmer

30. Sikkim 1.Namchi
2.Gangtok

31. Tamil Nadu 1. Tiruchirapalli
2. Tirunelveli
3. Thanjavur,
4.Tiruppur,
5. Salem,
6. Vellore,
7. Coimbatore,
8. Madurai,
9. Thoothukudi
10. Chennai


11.Erode
32. Telangana 1. Karimnagar

2. Greater Warangal
33. Tripura 1. Agartala
34. Uttar Pradesh 1. Aligarh

2. Jhansi
3. Kanpur
4. Allahabad
5. Lucknow
6. Varanasi
7. Agra
8.Bareilly
9.Moradabad
10.Saharanpur

35. Uttarakhand 1. Dehradun
36. West Bengal 1. New Town Kolkata
 Total 100

